

Appeal No. SC88685

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION,

Defendant - Appellant,

v.

LINCOLN SMITH, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs - Respondents

**ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

HUMPHREY, FARRINGTON & McCLAIN, P.C.

Kenneth B. McClain #32430

Scott B. Hall #50793

221 West Lexington, Suite 400

Independence, Missouri 64051

(816) 836-5050 PHONE

(816) 836-8966 FAX

LEYH & LEYH

Gregory Leyh #42283

104 N.E. 72nd Street, Suite 1

Gladstone, Missouri 64118

(816) 283-3380 PHONE

(816) 283-0489 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AT THE CLOSE OF THE
EVIDENCE AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING
THE VERDICT (JNOV) ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR FAILURE
TO WARN AND FOR HEART DISEASE, COPD/EMPHYSEMA
AND ADDICTION. 14

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION
FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE
AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE
VERDICT (JNOV) ON PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS 35

III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AT THE CLOSE OF THE
EVIDENCE AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING
THE VERDICT (JNOV) ON PLAINTIFFS’ STRICT LIABILITY
PRODUCT DEFECT AND NEGLIGENT DESIGN CLAIMS 48

IV.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT (JNOV) ON PLAINTIFFS’ STRICT LIABILITY PRODUCT DEFECT AND NEGLIGENT DESIGN CLAIMS REGARDING THE ISSUE OF “CONFLICT PREEMPTION”	56
V.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT (JNOV) ON PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENT FAILURE-TO-WARN AND NEGLIGENT DESIGN CLAIMS REGARDING THE ISSUE OF DUTY	60
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON COMPARATIVE FAULT	67
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT (JNOV) ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES	76
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF B&W’S CONCEALMENT DURING THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES PHASE	

OF THE TRIAL	88
IX. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING B&W’S PROPOSED INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING PUNITIVE DAMAGES	97
X. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE, MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT (JNOV), MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND ITS REQUEST FOR REMITTITUR REGARDING THE JURY’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD	101
CONCLUSION	113

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Drew, 978 S.W.2d 386, 390 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) . . . 89, 90

Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co. 35

Austin v. State, 48 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1899), *aff'd*, 179 U.S. 343, 348 (1900) 63, 64

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559, 577 (1996) . . . 90, 92, 108, 109, 112

Benoit v. Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission,

33 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) 15, 34, 47, 55, 59, 77, 102

Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co., 394 F.3d 594, 600 (8th Cir. 2005) 57

Boyd v. Goffoli, 608 S.E.2d 169 (2004) 88

Burns v. Elk River Ambulance, Inc., 55 S.W.3d 466, 477 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) 66

Carpenter v. Chrysler Corp., 853 S.W.2d 346, 365 (Mo. App. 1993) 97

Childress Painting & Assoc., Inc., v. John Q. Hammons Hotels Two, 106 S.W.3d 558,

561 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003) 26

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992) 56, 57, 58

Cohen v. Express Financial Svcs., Inc., 145 S.W.3d 857, 865-866

(Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 86

Cole v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 967 S.W.2d 176, 185

(Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 40

Cook v. Smith, 33 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) 15, 34, 47, 50, 56, 59, 75, 100

E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co. v. Unites States Camo Corp., 19 F.R.D. 495, 498

(W.D.Mo. 1956) 16, 25

<u>Emery v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 976 S.W.2d 439, 448 (Mo.banc 1998)	100
<u>Earll v. Consolidated Aluminum Corp.</u> , 714 S.W.2d (Mo. App. 1986)	68, 69
<u>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</u> , 529 U.S. 120, 120-121 (2000)	56, 57
<u>Foster v. Catalina Industries</u> , 55 S.W.3d 385 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	101
<u>Fugate v. Fugate</u> , 582 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. banc 1979)	29
<u>Henderson v. Fields</u> , 68 S.W.3d 455, 486-487 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	103
<u>Henderson v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n</u> , 736 S.W.2d 594, 599 (Mo.App. W.D. 1987)	75
<u>Holt v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</u> , 685 S.W.2d 851, 855 (Mo.App. W.D. 1984)	33
<u>Holtcamp v. State of Missouri</u> , 2007 WL 2700551 at *3 (Mo.App. W.D. 2007)	33
<u>In re Tobacco Litigation</u> , 624 S.E.2d 738, 742 (W.Va. 2005)	88, 93
<u>Joel Bianco Kawasaki Plus v. Meramec Valley Bank</u> , 81 S.W.3d 528, 537 (Mo. banc 2002)	77, 78, 84
<u>Jungerman v. City of Raytown</u> , 925 S.W.2d 202, 204 (Mo. banc 1996)	15
<u>Klugesherz v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</u> , 929 S.W.2d 811, 814 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996)	35
<u>Krysa v. Payne</u> , 176 S.W.3d 150, 156 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	102, 108, 112
<u>Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</u> , 2000 WL 640625 at *4 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	76
<u>Lawrence v. Board of Police Com'rs.</u> , 604 F.Supp. 1229, 1233 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	29
<u>Leonard Missionary Baptist Church v. Sears Roebuck and Company</u> , 42 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)	67, 97
<u>Lester v. Sayles</u> , 850 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. 1993)	69, 70
<u>Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.</u> , 975 S.W.2d 155, 164 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	77, 86
<u>Lopez v. Three Rivers Electric Cooperative, Inc.</u> , 92 S.W.3d 165	

(Mo.App. E.D. 2002)	101
<u>Mash v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u>	57
<u>Miller v. Smith</u> , 921 S.W.2d 39, 44 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	30
<u>Morgan v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</u> , 979 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	56, 59, 76, 100
<u>Nesselrode v. Executive Beechcraft, Inc.</u> , 707 S.W.2d 371, 378 (Mo. banc 1986)	48
<u>O’Grady v. Brown</u> , 654 S.W.2d 904, 910 (Mo. banc 1983)	30, 31, 32, 33
<u>Plaza Express v. Galloway</u> , 280 S.W.2d 17, 23 (Mo. 1955)	20
<u>Pope v. Pope</u> , 179 S.W.3d 442, 451 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005)	79
<u>Ralph v. Lewis Bros. Bakeries, Inc.</u> , 979 S.W.2d 509 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	15, 34, 47, 55, 59, 76
<u>Reis v. Peabody Coal Co.</u> , 997 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	96, 99
<u>Rishel v. Kansas City Public Service Co.</u> , 129 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. 1939)	66, 98
<u>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</u> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999)	54, 55
<u>Rudin v. Parkway School Dist.</u> , 30 S.W3d 838, 841 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	67, 98
<u>Runny Meade Estates, Inc. v. Datapage Technologies Int’l, Inc.</u> , 926 S.W.2d 167, (Mo.App. E.D. 1996)	17
<u>Seitz v. Lemay Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 959 S.W.2d 458, 461 (Mo. banc 1998)	56, 59, 65, 75, 100
<u>Siebern v. Missouri-Illinois Tractor & Equip.</u> , 711 S.W.2d 404, 412 (Mo. App. 1983)	54
<u>Smith, et al. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u>	

(WD65542) July 31, 2007 Opinion	67, 68, 78, 80, 82, 83, 85
<u>Smith v. Preiss</u> , 396 S.W.2d 636, 640-641 (Mo. 1965)	20, 27
<u>Stalcup v. Orthotic & Prosthetic Lab, Inc.</u> , 989 S.W.2d 654 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	97, 100
<u>State ex rel. Sisters of St. Mary v. Campbell</u> , 511 S.W.2d 141, 147-148 (Mo. App. 1974)	29
<u>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Campbell</u> , 538 U.S. 408, 418 (2003)	88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 98, 102, 103, 104, 106, 107, 108, 110, 111
<u>Stevens v. Durbin-Durco, Inc.</u> , 377 S.W.2d 343, 347 (Mo. 1964)	64, 65
<u>Strode v. St. Louis Transit Co.</u> , 95 S.W. 851 (Mo. banc 1906)	
<u>Super v. White</u> , 18 S.W.3d 511, 516 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	28, 40
<u>TXO Prod. Corp. V. Alliance Res. Corp., et al.</u> , 509 U.S. 443, 460 (1993)	91, 102, 103, 104, 110
<u>Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., et al.</u> , 207 S.W.3d 76, (Mo.App. W.D. 2007)	66, 67, 68, 84
<u>Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp.</u> , 883 S.W.2d 10, 14 (Mo. banc 1994)	36, 37, 42
<u>Uxa by Uxa v. Marconi</u> , 128 S.W.3d 121, 130 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	54
<u>Van Beeck v. Sabine Towing Co.</u> , 300 U.S. 342, 350-351 (1937)	33
<u>Van Volkenburgh v. McBride</u> , 2 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	67, 98
<u>Waddill v. Anchor Hocking, Inc.</u> , 78 P.3d 570 (Or. Ct. App. 2000)	103, 104, 105
<u>Whitworth v. Jones</u> , 41 S.W.3d 625, 627 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)	88
<u>Williams v. Daus</u> , 114 S.W.3d 351, 358-359 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	36

Williams v. Philip Morris Inc., 92 P.3d 126, 141-143 (Or. App. 2004)

..... 92, 93, 98, 99, 100, 104, 105, 106, 107, 109, 110, 112

Wright v. Barr, 62 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) 67

Young v. Wadsworth, 916 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. App. E.D. 65, 66

Statutes

R.S. Mo. § 149.200 88

R.S. Mo. § 149.203 88

R.S. Mo. § 516.120(4) 26

R.S. Mo. § 537.080 13

R.S. Mo. § 537.100 26

R.S. Mo. § 537.760 30, 55

R.S. Mo. § 537.765 50, 56

15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) (1965) 7

15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) (1970) 7

U.S.C. 1333(a)(1) (1984) 7

Other Authorities

WRIGHT, MILLER & KANE,

FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2715 (1998) 25

PROSSER & KEETON,

THE LAW OF TORTS § 127 (5th ed. 1988) 30
